State of Misconsin



2009 Assembly Bill 198

Date of enactment: **February 17, 2010**Date of publication*: **March 3, 2010**

2009 WISCONSIN ACT 126

AN ACT *to create* 84.02 (5) (d) of the statutes; **relating to:** highway maps published by the Department of Transportation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 84.02 (5) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

84.02 (5) (d) The highway service maps and folded highway maps published by the department for sale or distribution to the public under par. (a) shall include all of the following:

- 1. Identification of each veterans memorial highway or bridge designated under this chapter.
- 2. Identification of the location of each of the following:
- a. Memorial Park in the city of Arcadia in Trempealeau County.
- b. The All Veterans' Memorial in the village of Clear Lake in Polk County.
- c. The Highground Veterans Memorial Park near the city of Neillsville in Clark County.
- d. The Milwaukee County War Memorial Center in the city of Milwaukee in Milwaukee County.

- e. The Richard I. Bong Veterans Heritage Center in the city of Superior in Douglas County.
- f. The Wisconsin Korean War Veterans Memorial in the village of Plover in Portage County.
- g. The Northern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery near the city of Spooner in Washburn County.
- h. The Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery near the village of Union Grove in Racine County.
- i. The Central Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery at King near the city of Waupaca in Waupaca County.
- j. The Wisconsin Veterans Home at King near the city of Waupaca in Waupaca County.
- k. The Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove near the village of Union Grove in Racine County.
- L. The Wisconsin Veterans Museum in the city of Madison in Dane County.
- m. The Wisconsin National Guard Museum in the village of Camp Douglas in Juneau County.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to highway maps published after the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].